
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4795 

ANSWERED ON 31ST MARCH, 2022 

 

MAINTENANCE OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

4795. SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

 

be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government proposes to resolve the problems related 

to road transport in the country and if so, the details threreof and the 

action taken in this regard; 

(b) the funds spent for maintainence of National Highways (NHs) 

during the last three years and the current year, State-wise; 

(c) the steps taken by the Government to ensure minimum guarantee 

of five years for newly constructed NHs in the State of Kerala and if 

so, the details thereof; 

(d) whether the Government has assessed the loss incurred due to 

digging of NH roads for the maintenence and repair of utility services 

in the State; 

(e) if so, the details of amount received from various utility service 

providers in the State during the said period and the expenditure 

incurred for the same; and 

(f) whether the Government proposes to restore the roads in original 

condition in a time bound manner and if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) The Ministry is primarily responsible for development and 

maintenance of National Highways (NHs). The Ministry took up 

development of NHs / roads in the country under various phases of 



National Highways Development Project (NHDP), Special Accelerated 

Road Development Programme for the North East Region (SARDP-NE) 

including Arunachal Pradesh Package of Roads, Special Programme 

for Development of Roads in the Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected 

areas, Externally Aided Projects (EAP), National Highways (Original) 

[NH (O)] scheme, etc. Various phases of NHDP envisaged 

development of NHs to 4/6 lane and 2 lane NH standards, 

development of expressways, etc. Development of most of the roads/ 

NHs under other schemes envisages their upgradation to 2 lane NH 

standards. 

 Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase–I, approved by the Cabinet 

Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) on 24.10.2017, includes 

development of 24,800 km length of Greenfield Expressways / Access 

Controlled Highways / Economic Corridors, Inter-corridor and feeder 

roads including National Corridors Efficiency improvement projects, 

Border and International connectivity roads, Coastal and port 

connectivity roads and balance approximately 10,000 km subsumed 

under National Highways Development Projects (NHDP). 

 A network of 35 Multimodal Logistics Parks (MMLPs) is planned 

to be developed as part of Bharatmala Pariyojana (BMP). Of this, 

MMLPs at 15 prioritised locations are targeted for development under 

Phase I of Bharatmala Pariyojana with a total investment of about Rs. 

22,000 crore. Development of MMLP in Jogigopha, Assam has been 

taken up and is targeted for completion by December, 2022. Bids have 

also been invited for 2 MMLPs i.e., Wardha (Nagpur) and Chennai. Bids 

for MMLPs at Bangalore and Indore are planned for invitation by FY22-

23 

43,270 km of NHs has been constructed during last 3 years and 

current year in country. As on 28.02.2022, NHs projects have been 

taken up in about 63,300 km length costing Rs. 10.62 lakh crore. 

Under a scheme for “Strengthening Public Transport System in 

the Country” Ministry provides financial assistance to State Road 

Transport Undertakings (SRTUs) for IT related projects such as GPS/ 

GSM based vehicle tracking system, computerized reservation 



system, automatic fare collection system, electronic ticket vending 

machines, inter-modal fare integration, passenger information 

system. Ministry provides one-time financial assistance to the tune 

of 50% of the project cost to States/ Union Territories (UTs) for IT 

related projects. 

(b) The State/ UT-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated / 

released and expenditure incurred for maintenance and repair of NHs 

during last three years and current year is at Annexure. 

(c) The Ministry has prescribed five years period as defect liability 

period for flexible pavement and ten years for rigid pavement / 

standalone structures / of road constructed with flexible pavement 

using perpetual design for all development works on Engineering, 

Procurement and Contract (EPC) mode in the country including in the 

state of Kerala. For NHs projects implemented under Build, Operate 

and Transfer (BOT)/ Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM) mode, maintenance / 

rectification of defects are the responsibility of the Concessionaire 

till the end of the Concession Period. 

(d) to (f) The Ministry issued detailed circular regarding laying of 

utility services along and across the NHs, which inter-alia provides 

for:- 

(i) Undertaking of all required restoration, maintenance work 

subsequent to laying of utility services by the Utility Service 

provider at its cost either by itself or through its authorized 

representative in consultation with the Executing Agencies as 

per predetermined time schedule and quality standards.  

(ii) Responsibility assigned for Utility Service provider for 

restoration of ground in terms of filling/ satisfactory compaction 

without causing damages to other underground installations/ 

utility services & avoiding interference, interruption, disruption 

or failure caused thereof to any services etc. 

(iii) Rectification by the executing agency to make good the 

damages caused by excavation, at the cost of the Utility Service 

provider and recover the amount by forfeiture of the Bank 



Guarantee in case the Utility Service provider / Licensee fails to 

rectify the same. 

All Agencies entrusted with NHs works are required to ensure 

necessary compliances accordingly from time to time.  

   



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4795 FOR ANSWER ON 31.03.2022 

ASKED BY SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN REGARDING MAINTENANCE 

OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

The State/ UT-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated / released 

and expenditure incurred for maintenance and repair of NHs during 

last three years and current year: - 

Rs. in crore 

Sl. 

No. 

States/UTs/Agen

cy 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

2021-22 (Till 

28.02.2022) 

    Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. 

1 Andhra Pradesh 87.98 20.61 89.6 65.37 147.44 113.91 150.92 60.56 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
34.1 15.97 28.72 25.27 78.76 111.39 68.84 37.56 

3 Assam 48.33 11.33 28.49 3.28 130.68 73.19 110.7 36 

4 Bihar 38.86 20.91 50.31 15.24 115.92 64.86 108.32 42.89 

5 Chhattisgarh 28.59 10.79 25.02 16.79 44.13 16.72 32.77 13.25 

6 Goa 8.1 4.87 6.59 1.13 18.95 8.02 16.19 6.42 

7 Gujarat 80.3 64.49 100.23 91.43 186.28 114.78 168.58 47.01 

8 Haryana 0.8 0.26 0.5 0.02 3 0 3.5 0 

9 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
55.45 43.01 37.9 28.34 83.4 73.98 88.59 51.16 

10 Jharkhand 44.31 32.25 26.83 26.07 39.71 23.13 49 20.52 

11 Karnataka 66.21 46.52 60.88 30.87 148.3 132.44 151.44 48.95 

12 Kerala 81.95 29.93 77.19 64.27 127.06 178.97 121.62 38.44 

13 Madhya Pradesh 40.59 11.23 25.11 14.8 102.05 28.11 63.84 10.79 

14 Maharashtra 387.9 352.83 125.25 42.48 281.53 157.14 270.81 43.28 

15 Manipur 34.94 21.67 7.1 2.38 26.11 22.89 19.38 14.03 

16 Meghalaya 121.29 67.35 70.36 39.15 61.66 45.64 64.07 46.22 

17 Mizoram 158.98 126.86 48.97 37.23 34.91 21 44.96 21.59 

18 Nagaland 63.33 50.65 42.42 32.73 62.14 46.24 70.09 21.56 

19 Odisha 43.24 25.9 55.31 49.95 63.16 104.68 99.73 55.85 

20 Punjab 33.2 10.62 10.74 5.43 34.72 27.81 27.85 3.09 

21 Rajasthan 52.73 18.23 51.9 40.02 125.86 78.02 111.51 7.38 

22 Sikkim 16 17.3 11.94 10.36 5.88 6.85 8.87 3.39 

23 Tamil Nadu 52.77 42.68 36.85 16.21 92.68 92.18 75.95 15.5 

24 Telangana 37.34 22.73 82.6 59.55 128.43 72.54 103.3 22.35 

25 Tripura 47.94 47.35 25.71 14.54 16.68 12.13 9.03 0 

26 Uttar Pradesh 73.07 40.12 116.22 73.54 139.57 90.81 133.63 47.79 

27 Uttarakhand 38.06 15.04 27.97 14.42 46.21 32.79 40.41 5.96 

28 West Bengal 32.27 28.54 41.66 38.03 51.5 34.89 46.11 29.86 

29 Chandigarh 0.1 0 0.2 0 3.11 2.03 9.3 5.69 

30 
Dadar & Nagar 

Haveli ^ 
0.1 0 0.2 0 

0.86 0 0.68 0 

31 Daman & Diu ^ 0.1 0 0.2 0 



Rs. in crore 

Sl. 

No. 

States/UTs/Agen

cy 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

2021-22 (Till 

28.02.2022) 

    Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. 

32 Delhi 0.5 0 0.5 0 0.25 0 0.2 0 

33 
Jammu & Kashmir 

$ 
33.48 9.14 2.02 0.34 9.37 0 4.11 0 

34 Ladakh     0 0 5.13 3.39 3.64 0 

35 Puducherry 1.08 0.99 1.97 0.09 2.35 1.98 1.37 0.3 

  Total 
1843.9

9 
1210.17 1317.46 859.33 2417.79 1792.51 2279.31 757.39 

37 NHAI 272.19 272.19 400 400 400 400 1909.36 1909.36 

38 NHIDCL 100 100 200 200 248.17 248.17 300 300 

39 BRO 115 114.81 142 134.23 220 219.78 170 120.33 

40 

Bridge 

Management 

System 

        

        

41 

Swachhata 

Activities along 

NH 

  

      

        

42 
First come first 

serve 
    -59.46* # -632.04* # 

-

1222.24* 
# 

  Grand Total 
2331.1

8 
1697.17 2000 1593.56 2653.92 2660.46 3436.43 3087.08 

Alloc. – Allocation; Expd. - Expenditure 

Authorizations were made to incur expenditure on purely “First Come First Serve” basis subject to the condition 

that total overall expenditure does not exceed total allocation made during that Financial Year to ensure that 

there are least surrender of funds. Therefore, expenditure for some States have been more than the allocation 

made during that Financial Year. 

$- Erstwhile Jammu and Kashmir State before reorganisation to State of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh UT 

^- Erstwhile UTs before merger  

*- Negative allocation is reflected as funds were re-appropriated from State PWD to NHAI/NHIDCL due to lower 

expenditure being incurred. However the State/UT wise allocation was not reduced due to sanction purposes. 

#- Expenditure included in State/UT wise 

Allocation and expenditure in the above statement includes PR/IRQP which is funded from NH(O) from 2021-22. 

Therefore, total allocation is greater than total outlay of M&R. 

***** 


